

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202	Master Case No. 1:21-MI-55555-JPB
SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE AFRICAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, <i>et al.</i> ,  <i>Plaintiffs,</i>  v.  BRIAN KEMP, <i>et al.</i> ,  <i>Defendants</i>	Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-1284-JPB
GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, <i>et al.</i> ,  <i>Plaintiffs,</i>  v.  BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, <i>et al.</i> ,  <i>Defendants</i>	Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-01259-JPB
THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT, <i>et al.</i> ,  <i>Plaintiffs,</i>  v.  BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, <i>et al.</i> ,  <i>Defendants</i>	Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-01229-JPB
THE CONCERNED BLACK CLERGY OF METROPOLITAN ATLANTA, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,  <i>Plaintiffs,</i>  v.  BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, <i>et al.</i> ,  <i>Defendants.</i>	Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-01728-JPB

**OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
ON FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT LINE RELIEF CLAIMS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. TRIABLE ISSUES OF FACT PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS.....	1
A. Line Relief Activities Are First Amendment Expression.....	1
B. The Court Should Apply Strict Scrutiny to the Content-Based Restrictions on Line Relief.....	5
1. The Line Relief Ban is Content-Based.....	5
2. The Court Should Apply Traditional Strict Scrutiny.....	7
3. Disputed Issues of Material Fact Preclude Application of <i>Burson</i> Scrutiny.....	8
C. The Line Relief Ban Fails Scrutiny Under Any Standard.....	10
1. The Line Relief Ban Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	11
2. The Line Relief Ban Fails <i>Burson</i> Scrutiny.....	13
a. The Buffer Zone ban fails <i>Burson</i> scrutiny.....	13
(1) The Buffer Zone restriction is not reasonable.....	14
(2) The Buffer Zone restriction significantly restricts Plaintiffs’ First Amendment expression.....	16
b. The Supplemental Zone ban fails <i>Burson</i> scrutiny.....	17
3. The Line Relief Ban Fails Exacting or Intermediate Scrutiny.....	19
4. Intervenors Misstate the Standard for a Facial First Amendment Challenge.....	22

- II. STATE DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON NGP PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CHALLENGES TO THE LINE RELIEF BAN IN THE SUPPLEMENTAL ZONE.....23
  - A. NGP Plaintiffs have ample evidence of the burden on voters caused by the Ban in the Supplemental Zone. ....25
  - B. The State has failed to demonstrate its purported interests justify the burdens imposed by the line relief ban. ....31
- CONCLUSION .....34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 642 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	25, 26
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	19, 25
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	23
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	6, 7
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	25
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Pol. Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	3, 8, 10, 18
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	20
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	25
<i>First Vagabonds Church of God v. City of Orlando, Fla.</i> , 638 F.3d 756 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	22

*Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale*,  
 11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021) (*FLFNB II*) .....*passim*

*Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale*,  
 901 F.3d 1235, 1242 (11th Cir. 2018) (*FLFNB I*) .....3, 4, 23

*Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland*,  
 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) .....2, 4

*Imaging Bus. Mach., LLC v. BancTec, Inc.*,  
 459 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2006) .....2

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....20

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*,  
 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....8, 20

*Meyer v. Grant*,  
 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....8

*Noramco Shipping Corp. v. Bunkers Int’l Corp.*,  
 2003 WL 22594419 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2003).....14

*Norman v. Reed*,  
 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....25, 26

*Otto v. City of Boca Raton*,  
 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) .....7

*Owens v. Kelley*,  
 681 F.2d 1362 (11th Cir. 1982) .....14

*Project Veritas v. Schmidt*,  
 72 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2023) .....22

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....7, 11

*Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes*,  
 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) .....19

*Spence v. State of Wash.*,  
418 U.S. 405 (1974).....22

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....8

*United States v. Martinez*,  
736 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2013) .....23

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....7, 8

*United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....7, 12

*Virginia v. Hicks*,  
539 U.S. 113 (2003).....23

*VoteAmerica v. Raffensperger*,  
2023 WL 6296928 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 27, 2023).....14

**State Statutes**

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-211 .....13

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-140 .....13

O.C.G.A.  
 § 21-2-414.....12, 21, 24, 35  
 § 21-2-414(a) .....3, 6  
 § 21-2-414(a)(3).....31  
 § 21-2-566(3)-(4) .....13, 21  
 § 21-2-567 .....13, 21  
 § 21-2-570.....12, 21

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid.  
 602.....32  
 701.....32  
 801(c) .....32  
 802.....32

Local Rule 56.1(B)(1).....34

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const.,  
    amend. I.....*passim*  
    amend. XIV.....24, 35

**Other Authorities**

S.B. 202, Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2021).....6, 9, 24
